



E-ISSN: 2278-4136  
P-ISSN: 2349-8234  
JPP 2018; SP1: 568-573

**Jai Kumar**  
Faculty of Forestry, BAU,  
Ranchi, Jharkhand, India

**Animesh Sinha**  
IFP, Lalgutwa, Ranchi,  
Jharkhand, India

**Ras Bihari Sah**  
Faculty of Forestry, BAU,  
Ranchi, Jharkhand, India

**Hiranmayee Nayak**  
IFP, Lalgutwa, Ranchi,  
Jharkhand, India

**Diwakar Prasad Nirala**  
Faculty of Forestry, BAU,  
Ranchi, Jharkhand, India

## Screening of traits for higher biochemical constituents production in Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata*) plants harvested at pre-flowering stage

**Jai Kumar, Animesh Sinha, Ras Bihari Sah, Hiranmayee Nayak & Diwakar Prasad Nirala**

### Abstract

In case of various medicinal plants, understanding the association of biochemical constituents with its contributing component is of paramount importance for utilizing the best use of their relationship because it is a complex character and depending upon several components, polygenic in inheritance and prone to influenced by the environment. In this regard, an experiment was conducted to know the traits relation and impact of various traits on andrographolide, neo-andrographolide and diterpenoid yield from the plants of Kalmegh harvested at pre-flowering stage. Highly significantly positive correlation of andrographolide % and neo-andrographolide % was observed with andrographolide yield (0.634 and 0.599 respectively) and diterpenoid lactones yield (0.523 and 0.766 respectively) in Kalmegh plants harvested at pre-flowering stage. Multiple regression analysis of biochemical parameters showed that andrographolide yield and neo-andrographolide yield contributed significantly towards higher diterpenoid lactones yield in Kalmegh plants at pre-flowering stage. Path value analysis of biochemical parameters showed maximum direct positive effect by neo-andrographolide yield (0.572) on diterpenoid lactones yield in plants of Kalmegh at pre-flowering stage. Principal component analysis of biochemical characters in Kalmegh plants at before flowering stage showed that neo-andrographolide, diterpenoid lactones and andrographolide yield had maximum genetic advance (111.34%, 90.66% and 79.81% respectively), which indicates further scope of improvement in Kalmegh for higher biochemical production and indicating its significance to be selected as important biochemical parameters for its crop improvement programme.

**Keywords:** Kalmegh, *Andrographis paniculata*, andrographolide, neo-andrographolide, diterpenoid lactones yield

### Introduction

Probing of structure of biochemical constituents involves assessment of mutual relationship among various characters contributing to it. The estimate of correlation coefficient mostly indicate interrelationship of different characters but it does not furnish information on cause and effect. Under such situation, path analysis helps the breeder to identify the index of selection, which needs due importance while practicing selection with aimed to improve biochemical yield of Kalmegh. Further, path coefficient analysis helps in partitioning of correlation coefficients into direct and indirect effects and in the assessment of relative contribution of each component character to biochemical constituents and extensively been used in breeding experiments (Nagvanshi *et al.*, 2015).

In this regard, genotypic and phenotypic correlation reveals the degree of association between different characters and thus aid in selection to improve the biochemical constituents and its attributing characters simultaneously. Both additive and non-additive component of gene action were reported to be important for biochemical constituents and its components, a clear understanding and knowledge of genotypic association and contribution of various biochemical constituents is essential for any selection programme aimed at its improvement. Phenotypic and genotypic characterization provides vast scope of identifying useful and unique germplasm resources for utilization in crop improvement (Upadhyaya *et al.*, 2005). Keeping in view the importance of trait analysis and path value analysis to screen out suitable parameters affecting biochemical contents and to determine the heritability and genetic advance for its biochemical constituents of Kalmegh, a systematic research trial was undertaken to assess variability for biochemical contents of Kalmegh germplasm and further subjected to various analysis to draw meaningful conclusion.

Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata* Wall. ex Nees.) is an important indigenous medicinal plant, native to India, commonly known as 'King of bitters' (Saraswathy *et al.*, 2004; Chauhan

### Correspondence

**Jai Kumar**  
Faculty of Forestry, BAU,  
Ranchi, Jharkhand, India

*et al.*, 2009; Gomathinayagam *et al.*, 2009) found throughout tropical and sub-tropical Asia. It belongs to the tribe andrographideae of the subfamily Acanthoideae. It is an erect, branched annual herb, extremely bitter in taste, grows to a height of 30-110 cm in moist shady places with glabrous leaves and white flowers with rose-purple spots on the petals (Varaprasad *et al.*, 2006). Concerns about conservation of Kalmegh as an endangered species have been initiated during the past decade (Pushpangadan *et al.*, 2001; Natarajan *et al.*, 2004). It is one of the 32 prioritized medicinal plants of India with a demand of 2197 tones and annual growth of 3.10% (Anonymous, 2007). Several studies highlighted the fact that the most relevant factor on the quality of *Andrographis paniculata* depends on collecting location and the harvesting time of the plant (Sabu, 2006; Bhan *et al.*, 2006; Lattoo *et al.*, 2006; Valdiani *et al.*, 2012a).

Andrographolide is the major bioactive phytoconstituent found in various parts of Kalmegh particularly in the leaves. Extensive datamining of the phytochemistry and pharmacology of *Andrographis paniculata* revealed more than 50 diterpene lactones, 30 flavonoids, 8 quinic acid derivatives, and 4 xanthenes (Subramanian *et al.*, 2012). The extract of Kalmegh is used as anti-pyretic, anti-periodic, antibacterial, anti-malarial, anti-inflammatory, anti-thrombogenic, blood purifier, hepatoprotective, antihepatotoxic, antibiotic, antimalarial, antihepatitic, antiinflammatory, antisnakevenom, immunostimulant besides the treatment of jaundice, dermatological diseases, dyspepsia, febrifuge and anthelmintic disorders (Sarawathy *et al.*, 2004; Chauhan *et al.*, 2009; Gomathinayagam *et al.*, 2009; Kapadi *et al.*, 2010; Niranjana *et al.*, 2010). The plant extracts exhibits antityphoid and antifungal activities (Anonymous, 1985). Kalmegh exhibited a wide scope of pharmaceutical properties such as anti-HIV (Basak *et al.*, 2006), anti-H<sub>1</sub>N<sub>1</sub> (Ko *et al.*, 2006), anti-hepatitis (Dumrongsak *et al.*, 2009), anticancer (Chun *et al.*, 2010) and anti-HIV (Calabrese *et al.*, 2000).

## Materials and Methods

The trail was conducted at Research Farm of BAU, Ranchi during 2013-14 and 2014-15 under the climatic and edaphic conditions of Jharkhand. Geographically, it is located at 23°26'30" N latitude and 85°18'20" E longitude in Chotanagpur plateau, situated in north eastern part of India and at an altitude of 646 m above the mean sea level. The soil of the site is lateritic, developed from granite-gneiss, sandy loam in texture, sedentary in nature and well drained with low water holding capacity and poor consistency. The experimental materials comprised of twenty five genotypes of Kalmegh, for which seeds were collected from its natural habitat across six states of India and NBPGR, New Delhi including wild and cultivated varieties. Out of 25 Kalmegh accessions, 4 each were collected from Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Karnataka, 6 from Odisha, 2 from NBPGR and one from Gujarat. Experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design with twenty five treatments and three replications at 30 cm × 30 cm spacing. Ten plants selected randomly from all the treatments were harvested at pre-flowering stage for the estimation of major active principles, viz., andrographolide and neo-andrographolide using standard HPLC protocol given by Vijaykumar *et al.* (2007). Diterpenoid lactones yield (kg/ha) in plant at before flowering stage was calculated by adding the value of andrographolide and neo-andrographolide yield. Collected data on bio-chemical parameters was subjected to statistical analysis like correlation analysis, multiple regression analysis,

path value analysis and principal component analysis for validation of results.

Genotypic variance was derived by the difference of mean square for treatment and mean square due to error and dividing it by number of replications as per Burton and de Vane (1953).

$$\sigma^2_g = \frac{\text{MST} - \text{MSE}}{r}$$

Where,  $\sigma^2_g$  = genotypic variance, MST = mean square due to treatment

MSE = mean square due to error, r = number of replications

Phenotypic variance – It was calculated as  $\sigma^2_p = \sigma^2_g + \sigma^2_e$

Where,  $\sigma^2_p$  = phenotypic variance,  $\sigma^2_g$  = genotypic variance  $\sigma^2_e$  = environmental variance

Genotypic coefficient of variation (GCV) – It was calculated by dividing the square root of genotypic variance by the population mean and multiplying by 100 Burton and de Vane (1953).

$$\text{G.C.V.} = \frac{\sqrt{\sigma^2_g}}{x} \times 100$$

Where,  $\sigma^2_g$  = genotypic variance, x = population mean of a particular character.

Phenotypic coefficient of variation (PCV) - It was calculated by dividing the square root of phenotypic variance by the population mean and multiplying by 100 Burton and de Vane (1953).

$$\text{P.C.V.} = \frac{\sqrt{\sigma^2_p}}{x} \times 100$$

Where,  $\sigma^2_p$  = phenotypic variance, x = population mean of the particular character

Heritability – It was calculated by the ratio of genotypic variance to the phenotypic variance and calculated for a character according to the formula suggested by Johnson *et al.*, (1955)

$$h^2 = \frac{\sigma^2_g}{\sigma^2_p} \times 100$$

Where,  $\sigma^2_g$  = genotypic variance,  $\sigma^2_p$  = phenotypic variance  
Genetic advance is the difference between the mean genotypic value of the selected lines and the mean genotypic value of the parental population and was estimated by the formula suggested by Johnson *et al.*, (1955).

Genetic advance =  $K \times \sigma_p \times h^2$

Where, h = heritability in broad sense,  $\sigma_p$  = Phenotypic standard deviation

K = Standardized selection differential expressed in terms of standard deviation units and its value varies with the intensity of selection. In the present study K = 2.06, which is the value at 5% selection intensity (Miller *et al.*, 1958).

Following statistical procedure was done for drawing meaningful conclusions from the data generated of qualitative characters

Correlation coefficient was calculated by using the formula suggested by Miller *et al.*, (1958). As biochemical constituents are one of the most important characters among all other economic characters, correlation of it with other attributes would facilitate effective selection schemes. Multiple regression analysis determines the nature and strength of the relationship between characters and calculated through software programme Indo Stat. Path value analysis is a standardized partial regression coefficient and measures the

direct influence of one variable upon another and permits the separation of correlation coefficient into components of direct and indirect effects. It was calculated by the formula suggested by Dewey and Lu (1959).

## Results and Discussion

Table 1 represents correlation matrix between diterpenoid lactones yield and its different biochemical contributing factors in Kalmegh plants collected before flowering stage. Andrographolide % in plants showed highly significantly positive correlation with neo-andrographolide % (0.539), andrographolide yield (0.634) and diterpenoid lactones yield (0.523), but showed highly significantly negative relation with methonolic yield extract (-0.679) and alkaloid yield (-0.669). Neo-andrographolide % showed highly significantly positive correlation with andrographolide yield (0.599), neo-andrographolide yield (0.845) and diterpenoid lactones yield (0.766). Methonolic yield extract showed highly positively significant correlation with alkaloid yield (0.833), but significantly negatively correlated with andrographolide yield (-0.408). Alkaloid yield showed significant negative

correlation with andrographolide yield (-0.433). Andrographolide yield showed highly significantly positive correlation with neo-andrographolide yield (0.836) and diterpenoid lactones yield (0.949). Neo-andrographolide yield also showed highly significant positive correlation with diterpenoid lactones yield (0.966). The positive correlation between desirable characters is favorable for simultaneous improvements of both the characters.

Valdiani *et al.*, (2012a) observed negative correlation between stem dry weight per plant and andrographolide percentage per plant in different Kalmegh accessions of Malaysia. They also observed positive correlations between andrographolide percentage with leaf/stem ratio and mentioned that andrographolide yield per hectare and andrographolide content per plant tended to increase negligibly with increasing genetic distance. Gupta and Pareek (1981) opined that the total leaf area and plant height are significantly correlated with active ingredients. Nemade *et al.*, (2003) recorded that the date of harvesting had a significant influence on yield attributes and andrographolide content.

**Table 1:** Correlation matrix between diterpenoid lactones yield (kg/ha) in *Andrographis paniculata* plants (pre-flowering) and its contributing factors

Variables	V <sub>1</sub>	V <sub>2</sub>	V <sub>3</sub>	V <sub>4</sub>	V <sub>5</sub>	V <sub>6</sub>	V <sub>7</sub>	V <sub>8</sub>
V <sub>1</sub>	1.000							
V <sub>2</sub>	0.620**	1.000						
V <sub>3</sub>	0.981**	0.631**	1.000					
V <sub>4</sub>	0.497*	0.981**	0.539**	1.000				
V <sub>5</sub>	-0.799**	-0.507**	-0.679**	-0.335 <sup>NS</sup>	1.000			
V <sub>6</sub>	-0.758**	-0.475*	-0.669**	-0.328 <sup>NS</sup>	0.833**	1.000		
V <sub>7</sub>	0.616**	0.637**	0.634**	0.599**	-0.408*	-0.433*	1.000	
V <sub>8</sub>	0.359 <sup>NS</sup>	0.820**	0.393 <sup>NS</sup>	0.845**	-0.204 <sup>NS</sup>	-0.254 <sup>NS</sup>	0.836**	1.000
V <sub>9</sub>	0.496*	0.769**	0.523**	0.766**	-0.309 <sup>NS</sup>	-0.349 <sup>NS</sup>	0.949**	0.966**

\*- significant at 5% level, \*\*- significant at 1% level,

Where V<sub>1</sub> - Concentration of andrographolide in plant, V<sub>2</sub> - Concentration of neo-andrographolide in plant, V<sub>3</sub> - Andrographolide (%) in plant, V<sub>4</sub> - Neo-andrographolide (%) in plant, V<sub>5</sub> - Yield of methonolic extract in 10g plant herbage, V<sub>6</sub> - Yield of alkaloid in 10g herbage, V<sub>7</sub> - Andrographolide yield in plant, V<sub>8</sub> - Neo-andrographolide yield in plant, V<sub>9</sub> - Diterpenoid lactones yield in plant.

Table 2 represents regression coefficients and significance of biochemical parameters affecting diterpenoid lactones yield of Kalmegh plant harvested before flowering period.

**Table 2:** Regression coefficients and significance of contributing parameters affecting diterpenoid lactones yield (kg/ha) in *Andrographis paniculata* plants (before flowering)

Variables	Coefficients	Standard Error	t-value
V <sub>1</sub>	-0.000	0.004	-0.001
V <sub>2</sub>	0.001	0.005	0.113
V <sub>3</sub>	-0.004	0.220	-0.016
V <sub>4</sub>	-0.030	0.323	-0.093
V <sub>5</sub>	0.034	0.142	0.237
V <sub>6</sub>	-0.011	0.107	-0.099
V <sub>7</sub>	1.001**	0.004	273.587
V <sub>8</sub>	0.999**	0.004	239.772
Constant: -0.051			

\*\* - significant at 1% level, t<sub>(7)</sub> at 5% = 2.365, t<sub>(7)</sub> at 1% = 3.499

Multiple regression analysis indicated that two parameters like andrographolide yield (1.001) and neo-andrographolide yield (0.999) contributed significantly towards higher

diterpenoid lactones yield in Kalmegh germplasm collected before flowering stage. Bhan *et al.*, (2006) noticed significant variations in chemical characters in different Kalmegh accessions because of their different geographical locations with different genetic makeup. They mentioned that deviation in andrographolide and neo-andrographolide concentration was probably arose due to non-uniformity in flowering time and extended phenological phases in different accessions. Pholphana *et al.*, (2004) found appreciable variation in the active components of Kalmegh, which was attributed to difference in genotypes, growing environment, time of harvesting, age of leaves at harvest etc. Lattoo *et al.*, (2008) documented that geographical origin can affect both quality and quantity of the active constituents of Kalmegh.

Table 3 represents path value analysis of different biochemical parameters influencing diterpenoid lactones yield in Kalmegh germplasm collected before flowering stage. Maximum direct positive effect was shown by neo-andrographolide yield (0.572) followed by andrographolide yield (0.471). Maximum indirect positive impact of andrographolide concentration was observed through andrographolide yield (0.291). Maximum indirect positive impact of neo-andrographolide yield was observed through neo-andrographolide yield (0.469) and indirect negative impact through neo-andrographolide % (-0.001). Andrographolide % contributed maximum indirect positive impact through andrographolide yield (0.299).

**Table 3:** Path analysis of biochemical characters influencing diterpenoid lactones yield in plants of *Andrographis paniculata* (before flowering)

Variables	V <sub>1</sub>	V <sub>2</sub>	V <sub>3</sub>	V <sub>4</sub>	V <sub>5</sub>	V <sub>6</sub>	V <sub>7</sub>	V <sub>8</sub>	Correlation coefficient
V <sub>1</sub>	<b>0.000</b>	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.291	0.205	0.496
V <sub>2</sub>	0.000	<b>0.001</b>	0.000	-0.001	0.000	0.000	0.300	0.469	0.769
V <sub>3</sub>	0.000	0.001	<b>0.000</b>	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.299	0.225	0.523
V <sub>4</sub>	0.000	0.001	0.000	<b>-0.001</b>	0.000	0.000	0.282	0.483	0.766
V <sub>5</sub>	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	<b>0.000</b>	0.000	-0.192	-0.117	-0.309
V <sub>6</sub>	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	<b>0.000</b>	-0.204	-0.145	-0.349
V <sub>7</sub>	0.000	0.001	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	<b>0.471</b>	0.478	0.949
V <sub>8</sub>	0.000	0.001	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.394	<b>0.572</b>	0.966

Residual - 0.0000

Neo-andrographolide % showed maximum indirect positive impact through andrographolide yield (0.483). Methanolic extract yield showed maximum indirect negative impact through andrographolide yield (-0.192). Alkaloid yield showed same trend (-0.204). Andrographolide yield showed maximum indirect positive impact through neo-andrographolide yield (0.478) and maximum indirect positive impact of neo-andrographolide yield was observed through andrographolide yield (0.394). Jaleel *et al.*, (2006) found crucial role of growth regulatory compounds in the regulation and coordination of plant growth, morphogenesis, metabolism and role in biosynthesis of secondary metabolites.

Table 4 represents principal component analysis of biochemical characters in Kalmegh plants collected before flowering stage. Phenotypic variance for all the parameters was more or equal to its corresponding genotypic variance. Little impact of environmental effects was noticed on all the biochemical parameters. The PCV were marginally higher than the corresponding GCV. This showed that the character is governed by additive genes and selection will be rewarded for the improvement of such traits. The concentration of andrographolide was found 16.50% more than neo-andrographolide concentration in plants. Andrographolide % was found 15.78% more than neo-andrographolide %. However, andrographolide yield was 13.42% more than neo-andrographolide yield. Diterpenoid lactones yield in Kalmegh plants collected before flowering stage was 31.21 kg/ha, while methanolic extract yield in 10 g herbage was 1.81 g. Maximum value of phenotypic as well as genotypic coefficient of variation was observed for neo-andrographolide yield (54.76 and 54.40, respectively), followed by diterpenoid lactones yield (44.85 and 44.43 respectively) and andrographolide yield (39.76 and 39.25 respectively). It was observed that andrographolide yield from Kalmegh germplasm was more affected by environmental factors than of neo-andrographolide yield.

All the biochemical parameters showed high heritability %, but neo-andrographolide concentration (99.95%), neo-

andrographolide % (99.75%), andrographolide concentration (99.73%) and andrographolide % (99.47%) showed maximum heritability %. Maximum genetic advance was observed for neo-andrographolide yield (142.69%), followed by diterpenoid lactones yield (116.18%) and andrographolide yield (102.28%) indicating their significance to be adopted in crop improvement programme in Kalmegh for higher biochemical production. Herms and Mattson (1992) mentioned that environmental conditions which suppress the growth, will increase the synthesis of secondary metabolites as a defensive reaction.

Burton and de Vane (1953) suggested that genetic coefficient of variation together with the estimates of heritability may give the best idea for the amount of genetic advance to be expected from selection. This could be ascertained from heritability estimates which in broad sense include both additive and non-additive gene effects and in narrow sense include the proportion of heritable variation which is due to additive component (Lush, 1949). Valdiani *et al.*, (2012a) revealed through PCA analysis that the agronomic traits such as leaf dry weight per plant, herbage yield, andrographolide yield per hectare and andrographolide content per plant are the most important characteristics to screen out best cultivar of Kalmegh for commercial cultivation. Schlichting (1989) mentioned that changes in phenotypic correlation between characters will result when the change in environment produces different types of plastic responses by characters.

Valdiani *et al.*, (2012a) mentioned about both negative and positive heterosis for different traits in Kalmegh and recorded both additive and non-additive gene effects contributed in controlling phytochemical traits. As per them, non-additive effects play a major role in the genetic basis of heterosis. Andrographolide yield per hectare and andrographolide content per plant tended to increase negligibly with increasing genetic distance. Nagvanshi *et al.*, (2015) found high heritability coupled with high genetic advance for characters *viz.*, fresh herbage yield and dry herbage yield in 22 accessions of Kalmegh at Raipur, Chhatisgarh.

**Table 4:** Components of genetic variability of biochemical characters of Kalmegh plants (before flowering)

Parameters	Grand Mean	Range	Variance			PCV	GCV	ECV	Heritability (%)	GA% of means (at 5%)	GA% of means (at 1%)
			Phenotypic	Genotypic	Environment						
Concentration of andrographolide in plants	87.32	47.10-147.97	838.41	836.11	2.30	33.16	33.11	3.01	99.73	68.12	87.30
Concentration of neo-andrographolide in plants	75.02	46.61-176.04	792.24	791.85	0.38	37.51	37.50	1.43	99.95	77.25	99.00
Andrographolide % in plants	1.54	0.93-2.39	0.16	0.16	0.0009	25.94	25.87	3.28	99.47	53.16	68.13
Neo-andrographolide	1.33	0.83-2.93	0.19	0.19	0.0005	32.60	32.56	2.80	99.75	67.00	85.86

% in plants											
Andrographolide yield (kg/ha) in plants	16.59	9.22-35.33	43.50	42.38	1.12	39.76	39.25	11.03	97.43	79.81	102.28
Neo-andrographolide yield (kg/ha) in plants	14.63	5.71-46.77	64.16	63.32	0.83	54.76	54.40	10.84	98.69	111.34	142.69
Diterpenoid lactones yield (kg/ha) in plants	31.21	16.95-82.11	196.03	192.33	3.69	44.85	44.43	10.66	98.12	90.66	116.18
Yield (g) of plant extract in 10 g herbage	1.81	1.54-2.10	0.03	0.02	0.0005	9.57	9.49	2.17	98.28	19.38	24.84

## Conclusion

Correlation matrix between diterpenoid lactones yield and its contributing factors in Kalmegh harvested at pre-flowering stage showed highly significantly positive correlation of andrographolide % with neo-andrographolide %, andrographolide yield and diterpenoid lactones yield. Neo-andrographolide % showed highly significantly positive correlation with andrographolide, neo-andrographolide and diterpenoid lactones yield. Multiple regression analysis of biochemical parameters showed that andrographolide yield and neo-andrographolide yield contributed significantly towards higher diterpenoid lactones yield in Kalmegh plants at pre-flowering stage. Path value analysis of biochemical parameters showed maximum direct positive effect by neo-andrographolide yield on diterpenoid lactones yield in plants of Kalmegh germplasm at before flowering stage. Principal component analysis of biochemical characters in Kalmegh plants at before flowering stage showed that neo-andrographolide, diterpenoid lactones and andrographolide had maximum genetic advance, which indicates further scope of improvement in Kalmegh for higher biochemical production and indicating its significance to be selected as important biochemical parameters for its crop improvement programme.

## References

- Anonymous. Wealth of India-Raw Materials, (Revised edn), CSIR Publications Co., New Delhi, 1985; 1:264-268.
- Anonymous. National Medicinal Plants Board, Asia-Pacific Forestry Sector Outlook Study II. Country report. Ministry of Environment & Forests, New Delhi. 2007.
- Basak A, Banik UK, Basak S, Seidah NG, Li S. Evaluation of anti-proprotein convertase activity of diterpene andrographolide derived products. In: Khatib, A.M. (Ed.), Regulation of carcinogenesis, angiogenesis and metastasis by the proprotein convertases (PCs): a new potential strategy in cancer therapy. Springer, 2006, 137-154.
- Bhan MK, Dhar AK, Khan S, Lattoo SK, Gupta KK, Choudhary DK. Screening and optimization of *Andrographis paniculata* (Burm.f.) Nees for total andrographolide content, yield and its components. *Scient. Horti.*, 2006; **107**(4):386-391.
- Burton GW, De Vane EH. Estimating heritability in tall Fescues (*Festuca allamidiaceae*) from replicated clonal material. *Agro. Jour.*, 1953; 45:1476-1481.
- Calabrese C, Berman SH, Babish JG, Ma X, Shinto L, Dorr M, *et al.* A phase I trial of andrographolide in HIV positive patients and normal volunteers. *Phyto. Res.*, 1953; 14(5):333-338.
- Chauhan JS, Tomar YK, Singh NI, Ali S, Badoni A, Debarati RA. Assessment of compatible substratum for *Andrographis paniculata* standard seed germination testing. *J. Am. Sci.*, 2009; 5:70-75.
- Chun JY. *et al.* Andrographolide, an herbal medicine, inhibits interleukin-6 expression and suppresses prostate cancer cell growth. *Gen. Canc.*, 2010; 1(8):868-876.
- Dewey DR, Lu KN. A correlation and path coefficient analysis of components of crested Wheat grass seed production. *Agro. J.*, 1959; 51:515-518.
- Dumrongsak P, Nadege B, Catherine A, Georges M, Alail B, Helene M. Effect of *Andrographis paniculata* extract and andrographolide on hepatic cyt P450 mRNA expression and monooxygenase activity after in vivo administration to rats and in vitro in rat and human hepatic cultures. *Chem. Biol. Interact.*, 2009; 179(2-3):247-255.
- Gomathinayagami M, Anuradha VE, Zhao C, Ayoola GA, Jaleel CA, Anneerselvam RP. ABA and GA<sub>3</sub> affect the growth and pigment composition in *Andrographis paniculata* Wall.ex Nees., an important folk herb. *Front. Biol. China*, 2009; 4(3):337-341.
- Gupta R, Pareek SK. Status of fertilizer use in medicinal plants in India. *Ferti. News*, 1981; 26(3):8-18.
- Herms DA, Mattson WJ. The dilemma of plants: to grow or defend. *Q. Rev. Biol.*, 1992; 67:283-335.
- Jaleel CA, Gopi R, Lakshmanan GMA, Panneerselvam R. Triadimefon induced changes in the antioxidant metabolism and ajmalicine production in *Catharanthus roseus* (L.) G. Don. *Plant Sci.*, 2006; 171:271-276.
- Johnson HW, Robinson HF, Comstock RE. Estimates of genetic and environmental variability in Soybeans. *Agron. J.*, 1955; 47:314-318.
- Kapadi C, Patel B, Katkar K, Suthar A, Chauhan VS. A quantitative estimation of 14-deoxy-11, 12-didehydroandrographolide in *Andrographis paniculata* by HPTLC. *Int. J. Pharm. Sci.*, 2010; 2:49-52.
- Ko HC, Wei BL, Chiou WF. The effect of medicinal plants used in Chinese folk medicine on RANTES secretion by virus-infected human epithelial cells. *J. Ethnopharmacol.*, 2006; 107(2):205-210.
- Lattoo SK, Dhar RS, Khan S, Bamotra S, Bhan MK, Dhar AK, Gupta KK. Comparative analysis of genetic diversity using molecular and morphometric markers in *Andrographis paniculata* (Burm. f.) Nees. *Genet. Res. and Crops Evol.*, 2008; 55:33-43.
- Lattoo SK, Khan S, Dhar AK, Choudhary DK, Gupta, KK, Sharma PR. Genetics and mechanism of induced male sterility in *Andrographis paniculata* (Burm. f.) Nees and its significance. *Curr. Sci.*, 2006; 91(4):515-519.
- Lush JL. Heritability of quantitative characters in farm animals. *Proceedings of 8<sup>th</sup>. Congress of Genetics and Hereditas*. 1949; 35:356-375.
- Miller PA, Williams JC, Robinson HF, Comstock RI. Estimates of genotypic and environmental variance and

- co-variance in upland cotton and their implications in selection. *Agron. J.*, 1958; 50(3):126-131.
22. Nagavanshi D, Tirkey A, Singh AK. Genetic variation, character association and path coefficient analysis for herbage yield in Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata*). *Anl. of Pl. and Soil Res.*, 2015; 17(3):23-26.
  23. Natarajan D, Britto SJ, Balaguru B, Nagamurugan N, Soosairaj S, Arockiasamy DI. Identification of conservation priority sites using remote sensing and GIS - A case study from Chitteri hills, Eastern Ghats, Tamilnadu. *Curr. Sci.*, 2004; 86(9):1316-1323.
  24. Nemade S, Mohod NB, Wankhade SG, Paturde JT. Effect of planting and harvesting dates on yield and quality of Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata*). *J. Med. Aromatic Plant Sci.*, 2003; 25:981-983.
  25. Niranjana A, Tewari SK, Lehri A. Biological activities of Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata* Nees.) and its active principles – a review. *Indian J. Nat. Prod. Resour.*, 2010; 1:125-135.
  26. Pholphana N, Rangkadilok N, Thongnest S, Ruchirawat S, Ruchirawat M, Satayavivad J. Determination and variation of three active Diterpenoids in *Andrographis paniculata* (Burm.f.) Nees. *Phytochem. Anal.* 2004; 15:365-371.
  27. Pushpangadan P, Nair KN, Ahmad MR. Biodiversity and medicinal plant wealth of south Asian countries. UNESCO Sponsored “Regional training programme on biodiversity systematics: Evaluation and monitoring with emphasis on medicinal plants”. NBRI, Lucknow, India. 2001.
  28. Sabu KK. Intraspecific variations in *Andrographis paniculata* Nees. Ph.D. Thesis. Kerala University, Thiruvananthapuram, India. 2006.
  29. Saraswathy S, Manavalan RSA, Vadivel E, Manian K. and Subramanian S. Studies on seed germination in Kalmegh (*Andrographis paniculata* Nees.). *J. South. Ind. Hortic.*, 2004; 52:286-290.
  30. Schlichting CD. Phenotypic plasticity in Phlox. II. Plasticity of character correlations. *Oecologia*, 1989; 78:496-501.
  31. Subramanian R, Asmawi MZ, Sadikun A. A bitter plant with a sweet future? A comprehensive review of an oriental medicinal plant: *Andrographis paniculata*. *Phytochem. Rev.*, 2012; 11:39-75.
  32. Upadhyaya HD, Swamy MBP, Kenchana G, Kullaiswamy PV, Singh S. Identification of diverse groundnut germplasm through multi environment evaluation of a core collection for Asia. *Field Crops Res.*, 2005; 93:293-299.
  33. Valdiani A, Kadir MA, Tan SG, Talei D, Puad MA, Nikzad S. Nain-e Havandi (*Andrographis paniculata*) present yesterday, absent today: a plenary review on underutilized herb of Iran's pharmaceutical plants. *Mol. Bio. Reports*, 2012a; 39(5):5409-5424.
  34. Varaprasad KS, Abraham Z, Pandravada SR, Latha M, Raman DS, Lakshminarayanan S, *et al.* Medicinal plants germplasm of peninsular India. National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources, New Delhi -110012, India. 2006, 19.
  35. Vijaykumar K, Murthy PBS, Kannababu S, Syamasundar, B, Subbaraju GV. Estimation of Adrographolide in *Andrographis paniculata* herb, extracts and dosage forms. *Int. J. Appl. Sci. Eng.*, 2007; 5(1):27-39.